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Attachment Five – Submission Copies 

 

Submission 1 – Surveys 

The Key Findings section of the Wollongbar 2038 Community Survey Report prepared by Dr 

Elizabeth Baker are reproduced below. Dr Baker’s report is contained in full within 

Attachment Four to the report to the Council’s Ordinary Meeting on 24 April 2019.  

In total Council received 298 survey responses. A copy of the survey questions follows the 

key findings.  
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Submission 2 – United Protestant Association 

From: Whenua Morton  
Sent: Wednesday, 7 November 2018 2:47 PM 

To: Klaus Kerzinger 
Subject: RE: UPA land at Wollongbar 

 
Hi Klaus, 
Sorry my error, yes I do mean DP 1149478. On the diagram I was looking at it I misinterpreted it as 
having 2 DP numbers (apparently even typing out the number twice didn’t flag it for me!). So to be 
clearer, the area we are likely to divide first is the long narrow area adjacent to Sneaths Rd and 
between the Plateau Drive and the Bruxner Hwy. 
 
Looking forward to greater clarity in 2019 following our strategic planning activities. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Whenua Morton 
Regional Manager 
UPA North Coast Region 
PO Box 10, Alstonville NSW 2477 
 
From: Klaus Kerzinger  
Sent: Monday, November 5, 2018 11:58 AM 
To: Whenua Morton  
Subject: UPA land at Wollongbar 
 
Hi Whenua 
 
Thank you for your advice – much appreciated. Just to confirm that when you say DP 1149478 you 
mean the whole of the land outlined in red below known as Lot 1 DP 1149478? 
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Regards 
 
Klaus Kerzinger 
Strategic Planner 

 
From: Whenua Morton  
Sent: Friday, 2 November 2018 10:04 AM 
To: Ballina Shire Council 
Cc: Sharon Balkin 
Subject: Wollongbar 2038 
 
Dear Klaus 
 
I write with regard the Wollongbar Planning and Environmental Study and draft Strategic Plan 2018-
2038. I can confirm that UPA has begun to review our site considering how it fits with our future 
planning and community needs. Whilst I cannot commit to any firm plans at this stage, I can advise 
that we are likely to use the section identified as DP 1149478, this meaning that we will probably 
release DP 1149478 to subdivision and residential development.  
At this early stage I cannot provide exact timelines, however we are reviewing our regional timelines 
and projects with a planning day scheduled for February 2019. It is possible that we will look to 
releasing land within the next 5years. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any other queries. 
 
Kind Regards, 
Whenua Morton 
Regional Manager 
UPA North Coast Region 
PO Box 10, Alstonville NSW 2477 
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Submission 3 – Mr John Mudge – 12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar 

From: John Mudge  
Sent: Sunday, 28 October 2018 11:52 PM 

To: Klaus Kerzinger 
Cc: Councillor Ben Smith; Matthew Wood 

Subject: RE: || Rezoning of the Land to (E4) Environmental Living or other residential zoning || 12 
Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 (“the land”) || 

 
Good Evening Klaus, 
 
Thankyou for your mail. 
 
Hope you are well and life is good wherever you are and whatever you are doing. 
 
Here are some further questions and observations. 
 
Amendment to the Ballina LEP (2012) - Permitted with Consent - Detached dual occupancies 
within the RU1 Primary Production and RU2 Rural Landscape zones 
 
How many Detached dual occupancies would the Council ordinarily permit if there was a (DA) 
approved by Council for my property being the 120 acres (at 12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 
2477)? Currently there is only (1) house on the 120 acres. 
 
Land owned by the United Protestant Association (UPA) in Sneaths Road - Developed for 
greenfield subdivision purposes 
 
I see on reading at (page 47, para 4.2) of the Ballina Shire Council (BSC) Exhibition Version of Draft 
Wollongbar Planning and Environmental Study (May 2018), issued in respect of the Wollongbar 
(2038) (Draft) Strategic Plan, that (BSC) confirms that it held discussions with (UPA) in February 2018 
and (UPA) advised that it intends to undertake a strategic exercise for its Wollongbar land holdings 
later during 2018. (UPA) further advised (BSC) that whilst conventional residential lots have not yet 
been ruled out it was advised that the focus would be on utilising UPA land for a variety of housing 
uses such as aged care, independent seniors living accommodation and various community and 
social housing options. 
 
Given that the (2018) year has almost come and gone, are you aware whether or not (UPA) have 
completed its strategic exercise for its Wollongbar land holdings and the outcome of the exercise? 
(Also, I remember that some 6-8 years ago, (UPA) had their Sneath’s Rd land on the market for sale). 
 
One would reason, that regardless of whether UPA proceed to construct either residential houses or 
aged car accommodation (greenfield development), the simple solution to inject certainty into (BSC) 
planning for future expansion of the (WUEA), is for (BSC) and NSW State government, to build 
another road network link (like Plateau Drive) from Sneath’s Road, across UPA land to 12 Gilmore 
Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 to the current (WUEA). 
 
I wish you all the best for a great day. 
 
Thank you for your much valued time and effort.  
 
Yours Sincerely, 
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John Damian Ben MUDGE – (Australia) 
 
From: John Mudge 
Sent: Wednesday, 15 August 2018 8:19 PM 

To: Klaus Kerzinger; Matthew Wood 
Cc: Councillor Jeff Johnson; Councillor David Wright; Councillor Ben Smith 

Subject: || Comments on the (BSC) (Draft) Wollongbar Strategic Plan 2018-2038 (Exhibition 

Version) || 12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 - 120 acres || 

 
Dear Klaus and Matthew, 
 

Happy Wednesday evening. 😊 
 

Hope you are having a great week so far. 😊 
 
Thank you for your email of (6th August 2018) (attaching) copies of the (Exhibition Version) of: 
 

1. (Draft) Wollongbar Planning and Environmental Study (dated May 2018 (18/7655); 
2. (Draft) Wollongbar Strategic Plan 2018-2038 (dated May 2018); (and) 
3. Ordinary Minutes of Meeting of Ballina Shire Council (dated 26 July 2018) - Wollongbar 

Planning and Environmental Study and Strategic Plan 
 
Thank you also for the opportunity to provide comments on the foregoing (Drafts).  
 
My sincere apologies for not getting my comments back to you sooner but it is “tax-time”, the 

busiest time of the year and clients are very demanding to have their tax refunds etc.. 😊 
 

Comments on Planning and Environmental Study (dated May 2018) 
Annexure 5 – Preliminary SWOT Analysis of Potential Wollongbar Urban Suitability Sites 
12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 (“the land”) 
 
It would be appreciated if you could please consider the following comments, by way of constructive 
feedback and (amend) the Ballina Shire Council (BSC) SWOT analysis accordingly, before it is put on 
exhibition. To assist your deliberations, we have provided (notes) to further explain the rationale for 
(amending) the SWOT analysis. 
 

Strengths 
 
It would be appreciated if you could please: 
 
(Add) – The north east boundary adjoins Gilmore Close which is a residential area (initially part of 
the subject property until Ballina Shire Council (BSC) approved boundary adjustments some years 
earlier); 
 
(Add) – The west boundary adjoins other land (mostly flat and of a very minor gradient) owned by 
the United Protestant Association of NSW (UPA) WUEA Landholding located at (46 Sneaths Road, 
Wollongbar NSW 2477) comprising 32 hectares of land zoned residential; 
 
(Add) – The land is currently used for cattle grazing - non-intensive agricultural purpose; 
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(Add) – The land is close to TAFE Wollongbar Education Precinct; 
 
(Add) – The land is 2.4 kilometres (4.5 minutes by road) from Gilmore Close to Wollongbar Palms 
shopping Centre Simpson Ave, Wollongbar; 
 
(Add) – The land has an abundance of mature age trees grown from seedlings and planted in even 
lines/rows, which will allow the creation of a unique Garden (Green) Residential Development. The 
trees can be culled/carved out on a needs-arising-basis under authority of a timber license issued to 
me from the Department of Infrastructure Planning and Natural Resources (DIPNR), (see Note 1 
below); 
 
(Add) – The land is stable on the slopes (0% to 10%) and (10% to 20%) and is not significantly land-
slip affected nor slope-constrained. With geotechnical input at the residential development stage, 
any identified building envelopes will not be affected by landslip, subsidence or degradation, either 
above or below the site where buildings are erected (see Note 2 below); 
 
(Add) – The owner is currently in discussions with United Protestant Association of NSW (UPA) to 
formalise a grant of Right-of-Way or Access Strip for the land, from the top of the house drive (west) 
through (UPA) land (46 Sneaths Road, Wollongbar NSW 2477) to Sneath’s Road, (see Note 3 below);. 
 

Weakness 
 
Given the foregoing Strengths, it would be appreciated if you could please: 
 
(Delete) – “Land is significantly slope constrained and may have limited potential to provide a source 
of greenfield residential lots” (see Note 2 below); 
 

Opportunity 
 
Given the foregoing Strengths, it would be appreciated if you could please: 
 
(Add) – The land has good potential to warrant further evaluation for urban suitability (Future Urban 
Growth (FUG)) at to provide a source of greenfield residential lots. 
 
(Amend) – The land may also have potential as an ecotourism site, depending on value of existing 
vegetation, including the rezoning of the land to Zone E4 Environmental Living (see Note 4 below);. 
 

Threats 
 
Given the foregoing Strengths, it would be appreciated if you could please: 
 
(Delete) – “Land is significantly impacted by landslip constraint” (see Note 2 below); 
 

Comments on Draft Wollongbar Strategic Plan 2018 – 2038 (which accompanies the draft 
Wollongbar Planning and Environmental Study) 
12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 (“the land”) 
 
Given your acceptance of our suggested changes to the (BSC) (SWOT) analysis, it would be 
appreciated if you could please under Locality Objective Two: 
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(Add) – under Strategic Actions - 7b – Evaluate the potential for Lot 18 DP 1046117 (12 Gilmore 
Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477) to support urban (residential) development; (and) 
 
(Add) – under Rationale for Action/Benefits - 7b – The large site is suitably located and adjoining the 
northern edge of the Wollongbar Urban Expansion Area (WUEA), TAFE Wollongbar Education 
Precinct, is not within the Urban buffer etc. and will not cause problems to residents of the existing 
Wollongbar Village in respect of traffic congestion, noise issues and anti-social behaviour caused by 
any potential new land development located close to or adjoining the new Wollongbar Sports field 
and Wollongbar Skate Park etc. 
 
(Add) – under Rationale for Action/Benefits - 7b – Evaluation for Urban Potential is a step that 
precedes the land’s inclusion within the Ballina Shire Growth Management Strategy and the 
preparation of a planning proposal (rezoning). 
 

(Note 1) – (Unique) Garden (Green) Residential Development – Department of 
Infrastructure Planning and Natural Resources (DIPNR) Timber License 
12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 (“the land”) 
 
Some 15+ years ago I consulted widely within the Wollongbar community, nationally and 
internationally to ascertain the type of residential development most coveted by people. The answer 
was Garden (Green) Residential Development. The foregoing is also unanimously confirmed by the 
Wollongbar community responses to the Wollongbar 2038 Community Survey Results June 2017. 
The local community want copious amounts of trees, gardens, greenspace etc., and don’t see it as a 
strength that future residential development land has “Sparse tree cover”. 
 
By way of research, and for your consideration, I have (attached) document “Garden Towns, 
Villages and Suburbs”. 
 
Based on the foregoing, some 15+ years ago I planted trees on the land as well as was granted by the 
Department of Infrastructure Planning and Natural Resources (DIPNR) a timber license to allow for 
any trees to be culled/carved out on a needs-arising-basis. Please see (attached) timber license. 
 

(Note 2) – Land has Acceptable Slope Stability – Land Not significantly Land-slip Affected 
nor Slope-Constrained – Soil Pacific Geotechnical Report 
12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 (“the land”) 
 
In 2002 I commissioned Soil Pacific to prepare a Geotechnical Report which concludes that the land 
has acceptable slope stability and is not significantly land-slip affected nor slope-constrained 
indication good potential for future urban development etc. Please see (attached) Soil Pacific 
Geotechnical Report for the land (dated July 2002). You will also be aware that the mature trees 
planted on the land improve the slope stability etc. 
 

(Note 3) – Grant of Right-of-Way or Access Strip by United Protestant Association of NSW 
(UPA) 
12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 (“the land”) 
 
Since 2000 year, the United Protestant Association of NSW (UPA) were in formal discussions with the 
previous owner of the land (Mrs Molly Gilmore) to grant her a Right-of-Way or Access Strip from the 
top of the house drive (west) through (UPA) land (46 Sneaths Road, Wollongbar NSW 2477) to 
Sneath’s Road. Please see (attached) correspondence. 
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I am currently in discussions with the (UPA) to formalise a grant of Right-of-Way or Access Strip for 

the land to increase its potential for residential development etc. 😊 
 

(Note 4) – Eco-Tourism and the Rezoning of the Land to (E4) Environmental Living 
12 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar NSW 2477 – Lot 18 DP 1046117 (“the land”) 
 
The Ballina Local Environmental Plan 2012 (BLEP) currently makes no provision for zonings (E2) 
Environmental Conservation, (E3) Environmental Management and in particular (E4) Environmental 
Living and so would need to be (amended) to allow for the land to be benefited by the existence of 
these zonings. 
 
As an alternative to the land being rezoned (Zone R2) Low Density Residential, (Zone R3) Medium 
Density Residential, and/or (Zone R5) Large Lot Residential (i.e. 0.5 acre: 2023 metres squared), we 
suggest the land also be rezoned (E4) Environmental Living. 
 
If the (BLEP) is to be (amended) to allow the existence of (E4) Environmental Living, it is suggested 
the (amended) (BLEP) should make provision for under the criteria: 
 

Permitted without consent (including, but not limited to); 
 

Environmental protection works; 

Home-based child care; 

Home occupations; (and) 

Home businesses etc. etc. 
 
Permitted with consent (including, but not limited to); 
 

Eco-tourist facilities; 

Dual occupancies (i.e. two dwelling (attached) or (detached) on one Lot); 

Dwelling houses; 

Eco-tourist facilities; 

Farm stay accommodation; 

Group homes; 

Home businesses; 
 Home industries; (and) 
 Home occupations (sex services) etc. etc. 

 
 
If, based on this and others submissions, (BSC) (amends) any of the foregoing mentioned (Exhibition 
Version) documents 1, 2, and 3, either (pre-exhibition) or (post-exhibition), it would be greatly 
appreciated if you could please email me a copy of the (amended) documents etc. 
 
I thank you for your consideration of our constructive comments and your much-valued time and 

effort. 😊 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
John Damian Ben MUDGE – (Australia) 
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Submission 4 – TAFE NSW 
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Submission 5 – Planit Consulting Pty Ltd – Lot 10 DP 1059499 Lismore Road, 

Wollongbar 
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Submission 6 – Department of Primary Industries – Agriculture 
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Submission 7 – Mr W Porter 

 

From: Wayne Porter  
Sent: Friday, 24 August 2018 10:13 AM 
To: Ballina Shire Council 
Subject: Feedback - Wollongbar Draft Strategic Plan 2038 
 
Hey there BSC. 
Thanks for the letter dated 15 August 2018 regarding the public exhibition for the Wollongbar Draft 
2038. 
 
I am a Director of Tabalon Pty Limited which owns two of the farms that are being considered for 
future rezoning. These properties include the potential residential site at 184 Rifle Range Road (Lot 1 
DP 1212249), and future industrial site at 14 Dulcet Lane (Lot 13 DP 1059499). 
 
Just a short note to open the lines of communication going forward with Council’s town planners. 
Should they require any further information, or access to our properties which may assist with their 
analysis, please contact me on 0427 667 097 or email wayne@harloular.com.au.  
 
Being a Wollongbar resident myself for the past 25 years, I believe the Draft 2038 plan is a very 
thoroughly researched & a balanced report.  
Happy to chat later down the track.  
Thanks, Wayne Porter 
 

From: Wayne Porter  
Sent: Tuesday, 28 August 2018 11:13 AM 

To: Klaus Kerzinger 
Cc: 'Alison Porter' 

Subject: RE: Submission Acknowledgement - Wollongbar Draft Strategic Plan 2038 

 
Thanks Klaus.  
No hurry – some additional thoughts to ponder with my submission. Brevity is my strength! 
 
The dual occupancy potential on the plateau is a winner. I almost have a DA ready to submit to 
BSCouncil for a small rentable house at my own five acre residence (175 Rifle Range Road) in 
Wollongbar. The increased security it provides on larger lots & the maintenance job sharing for 
lawns/gardening has convinced me to pursue the dual occupancy option further (now that the 10m 
proximity rule has been relaxed for second dwellings). 
 
Plenty of scope for future expansion of Wollongbar Sporting Fields, Lyle Park rugby &/or improved 
car parking provisions at the site using the 184 Rifle Range Road farm also might appeal. 
Connectivity with a third vehicular access available from Rifle Range Road would reduce Elvery Lane 
traffic volumes. An improved pedestrian link for Avalon Estate /surrounding residents will become 
necessary as our town numbers accumulate towards Sneaths Road. Maybe emergency services, 
some much needed health care, retail precinct, or a second high school adjoining the great new 
sports complex would avoid duplicating amenity & alleviate the Alstonville High School bottleneck. 
 
Russelton Industrial does need to cater for potentially larger industry players that require flat land 
parcels to utilise the now closer distribution access both North/South via Ballina Bypass. My 

mailto:wayne@harloular.com.au
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attendance to Simon’s plateau town planning seminar last year also suggested providing some 
smaller sheds combined within higher density multi-occupation sites. This encourages our 
developing local industries, arts & craft businesses to create further employment opportunities with 
local niche market appeal. Our adjoining farm could also be linked with Russelton easily using a 
2,155sq.m vacant lot ( Lot 6 DP 258150) in which we own at 15 Owens Crescent. This land provides 
available power/town water/sewer manhole on the doorstep.  
 
Minimal lead time to development would be required as we are well financed at present & both 
farm concept preliminary plans already done. Talk soon Klaus when the dice have fallen.  
 
Wayne Porter (BE civil engineering, UQ) 
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Submission 8 – Newton Denny and Chapelle on behalf of Dojoo Pty Ltd, re 246 – 250 

Lismore Road, Wollongbar 

 



29 
 

 

 



30 
 

 



31 
 

Submission 9 – Elders Real Estate, Alstonville re 5 Smiths Lane, Wollongbar 
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Submission 10 – Roads and Maritime Services 
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Submission 11 – Department of Industry – Lands 
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Submission 12 – Wollongbar Progress Association 
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Submission 13 – GeoLINK on behalf of Stoville Pty Ltd (Lot 3 DP 1221732) 
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Submission 14 - M/s J Rayward – 16 Gilmore Close, Wollongbar 
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Submission 15 – Mr J Daley re 73 Bruxner Highway, Wollongbar 

 

From: Joseph Daley  

Sent: Wednesday, 31 October 2018 8:55 AM 
To: Ballina Shire Council 

Subject: Ballina Council and Wollongbar 2038 Draft Strategic Plan-Comments 

 
 
Attention :General Manager ,Ballina Shire Council 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am writing on behalf of Joan Daley , the owner of the property at 73 Bruxner Highway Alstonville 
,identified as Lot 1 and Lot 2 DP 738412 and her immediate family . Joan has lived on the property for 
decades and the property has been in the family name for many generations . 

Joan strongly supports most of the Draft Strategic Plan including the use of Lot 1 , on the eastern side of 
the existing Russellton Industrial Estate for potential industrial use . 

The environmental study outcome and Draft Strategic Plan does however reinforce retention of the 
urban buffer between Wollongbar and Alstonville.As you probably know ,this buffer was established in 
the Ballina Local Environmental Plan of 1987. 

In the last thirty years there have been many changes in the area that in our opinion have made the 
urban buffer an imposition on Joan. 

The creation of the Bruxner Highway ,Alstonville by pass effectively divided the farm ,limiting the 
viability of its use for agricultural purposes.In addition to this , with our father’s passing many years 
ago ,the property has become increasingly onerous for our now elderly mother to maintain it as a 
green buffer.There is a considerable workload involved in maintaining the property under its current 
zoning .As a family we would appreciate your assistance in reducing the pressure the urban buffer 
has placed on our mother by retracting it in the Strategic Plan . 

The urban buffer zoning now seems irrelevant in light of the surrounding changes made in the area in the 
last thirty years. 

We appreciate your cooperation. 

Could you please acknowledge receipt of these comments. 

Yours sincerely 

Joe Daley 

On behalf of Joan Daley, Elizabeth Daley,Maree Lazarus,Barbara Daley ,Mary Watt ,Leona Spencer 
 
 
 
 
 

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=pNPY2w0WO9qi2lYQZf5h8xPpnAo7JaH5urrRKUjw7g&u=http%3a%2f%2fAlstonville%2eAs
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=pNPY2w0WO9qi2lYQZf5h8xPpnAo7JaH5uuuPK0v46A&u=http%3a%2f%2fpurposes%2eIn
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Submission 16 – M/s M Perkins 
 

 



45 
 

 

 

 



46 
 

 

 



47 
 

 

 

 



48 
 

 

 

 



49 
 

 

 

 



50 
 

 

 

 



51 
 

Submission 17 – M/s J Gardiner, 16 Valley Drive, Alstonville 
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Submission 18 – Alstonville Wollongbar Chamber of Commerce 
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Submission 19  
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